

CS 192/24

HARISH CHAND SHARMA Vs. ISHWAR CHAND SHARMA

16.10.2025

**Present** : Plaintiff in person with counsel Sh. Shakir Hussain.  
Sh. Mohit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant nos. 1  
& 2.

None for defendant no.3 who has already given no  
objection to the claim of the plaintiff vide order  
dated 23.01.2025.

Sh. Pradeep Kr. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant  
no.4.

As per report of the Ahlmad, WS has not been filed  
on behalf of defendant no.4. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4  
submits that since application under Order 6 Rule 17 on behalf of  
plaintiff is still pending for disposal, WS has not been filed.

An application under Order 6 Rule 17 r/w section  
151 CPC along with amended plaint has been received. Ld.  
Counsel for the plaintiff submits that an application under Order  
6 Rule 17 CPC dated 17.03.2025 is also pending for disposal,  
however, he is not pressing the said application and wishes to  
withdraw the same since the earlier application was filed prior to  
impeachment of defendant no.4. Hence, the application under  
Order 6 Rule 17 CPC dated 17.03.2025 on behalf of the plaintiff  
is dismissed as withdrawn.

It is submitted that copy of fresh application dated  
15.10.2025 has already been supplied to the counsel for

defendants, which is not disputed.

Ld. Counsels for defendants seek time to file reply to the application. Arguments partly advanced on the application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiff. Reply to the application, if any, be filed on behalf of defendants within fifteen days after supplying advance copy to the plaintiff through counsel.

Put up for further arguments on the application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC on **26.11.2025**.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/16.10.2025**